

## **FOWLER VILLAGE COUNCIL**

Treasurer
John C. Rademacher
Clerk
Rhonda Feldpausch
DPW Employees
Vern Feldpausch
Brad Smith

DATE: JUNE 14, 2022

The Fowler Village Council met Tuesday, June 14, 2022 at 7:06 PM with President Pro-Tem Mike Porter presiding.

**ROLL CALL** 

Roll was called, and a quorum reported. Present: Dan Schmitt, Brad Rhynard, Rick Fink, John Rademacher, Melissa Humphrey, Codi Schrauben, and Rhonda Feldpausch. Absent: Vernon J. Thelen.

VILLAGE PERSONNEL

Vern Feldpausch.

**VISITORS** 

Sgt. Scott Clarke - Clinton County Sheriff.

AGENDA

**BOARD ACTION:** Trustee Fink moved, supported by Trustee Rhynard, to approve the agenda amended. Motion carried.

**MINUTES** 

**BOARD ACTION:** Trustee Rhynard moved, supported by Trustee Schmitt, to approve the minutes of the May 10, 2022 regular meeting as presented. Motion carried.

BILLS

**BOARD ACTION:** Trustee Fink moved, supported by Trustee Rhynard, to approve payment of \$59,547.45 from the General Fund, \$4,506.76 from the Sanitary Sewer O & M Fund, and \$5.361.99 from the Water O & M Fund. Motion carried.

**ZONING PERMITS** 

**BOARD ACTION:** Trustee Fink moved, supported by Trustee Rhynard, to approve Zoning Permit #F-2022-01 submitted by Danielle Schrader, #F-2022-03 submitted by Baylee & Dane VanElls, #RD-2022-02 submitted by Sierra Homes of Michigan and #F-2022-02 submitted by Kyle Koenigsknecht. Motion carried.

**CLINTON COUNTY SHERIFF** 

Sgt. Scott Clarke – Clinton County Sheriff Department was present and made aware of concerns regarding speeding on North Main Street. Sgt. Clarke will attempt to get a speed monitor placed in the area.

COMMITTEE REPORT

None.

TREASURER REPORT

**BOARD ACTION:** Trustee Fink moved, supported by Trustee Rhynard, to accept the Treasurer's report. Motion carried.

PLANNING COMMISSION

The next meeting is August 9, 2022.

**DPW REPORT** 

Vern Feldpausch reported on the following topics:

- Hydrant painting
- Sewer plant maintenance/pipe arrangement
- EGLE form updates
- Meter replacements and reading
- Elm Street storm drain work

1

- Sidewalks
- Park maintenance

CHRISTMAS TREE LIGHTING

DAVE POHL - CLINTON COUNTY

Rhonda Feldpausch will work to form a committee for the tree lighting event. As in the past, the village will provide support as needed.

PERSONNEL POLICIES

The board will work to create procedures for employee reviews.

2022 SIDEWALKS

COMMISSIONER

**BOARD ACTION:** Trustee Porter moved, supported by Trustee Rhynard, to replace sidewalks on Elm Street from Kent St. to Ionia St. Motion carried.

Dave Pohl – Clinton County Commissioner provided the following information:

- 911 conversion progressing very well
- April 30<sup>th</sup> Clean Community Event at the Road Commission
- Board of Commissioners approved contracts for Commercial, Industrial and Ag parcel appraisals
- Approval of Homeland Security grant
- Facilities review by Hobbs & Black
- American Rescue Plan funding update

CORRESPONDENCE

Ron & Kate Davis and Ken & Kathy Farley re: MHT 5KRun/Walk & Kid's Dash Dave Pohl – Clinton County Commissioner re: contribution to county wide broadband project Clinton County re: reauthorization of the County constitutional millage which occurs every four years

10 MINUTE OPEN DISCUSSION

Final ARPA payment to be received by mid-July

**ADJOURNMENT** 

**BOARD ACTION:** Trustee Rhynard moved, supported by Trustee Fink, to adjourn the meeting. Motion carried

Meeting adjourned at 8:00 PM.

Rhonda Feldpausch, Village Clerk